

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSPetition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2012  
CC 13278/2012(From the judgement and order dated 03/07/2012 in WP No.44990/2006, of The  
HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

V.M. GANGADHARAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MUSLIM EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and with prayer for interim  
relief)

Date: 07/08/2012 This Petition was called on for mentioning today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYAFor Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Anand Padmanabhan, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Rajatekar, Adv.  
Ms. Shubhada Deshpande, Adv.  
Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Taken on board.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Permission to file SLP is granted.

Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, the impugned order of the High Court  
insofar as it directs the authority to demolish the unauthorised  
construction raised by the third respondent in the writ petition,  
namely, Mrs. Mumtaz Begum, shall remain stayed.

We further direct that the Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority will decide the matter regarding regularisation of the buildings as directed in the communication dated 18.6.2007 of the Secretary, Housing & Urban Development (UDI) Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, within a

-2-

period of eight weeks after hearing the concerned parties.

	(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)		(M.S. NEGI)	
	Court Master		Court Master	