

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4321 OF 2015

A.N.F. Mohammed Iqbal ...Appellant
versus

Muslim Education Society & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 24th September, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

"Among four respondents herein, service upon respondent nos. 1 and 4 is complete. They are well represented.

For remaining both respondents, ld. Counsel for the petitioner has mentioned that two sets of spare copies have already been provided. Registry to verify and to issue notice immediately. The ld. Counsel has also undertaken that in case same is not found on record, spare copies shall be provided within two days time.

List again on 16.12.2015."

It is submitted that there are four respondents. Respondent nos. 1 and 4 are represented by M/s. P. N. Ramalingam and K. K. Mani, Advocates respectively. Respondent no. 2 has been served at Special Leave Petition stage but no one has entered appearance. Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal has been issued to the respondent no. 3 on 28th October, 2015. Certificate of service has not been received from High Court.

It is further submitted that counsel for the Appellant and respondent nos. 1, 4 and 2 have not filed statement of case in terms of Order XIX Rule 32(2) Supreme Court Rules, 2013, and its proviso, where a party does not file statement of case within the time prescribed, it shall be presumed that the parties do not desire to file statement of cases and they have adopted list of dates/synopsis as statement of cases.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the
Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 15th December, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Advocate
Mr. P. N. Ramalingam, Advocate
Mr. K. K. Mani, Advocate

ac

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

