

LISTED ON. 21.4.2017  
COURT NO. 09  
ITEM NO.26

**SECTION XII**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing Special  
Leave Petitions)

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.2**

(Applications for condonation of delay in re-filing Special  
Leave Petitions)

IN

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) CC...No.  
8079 OF 2017**

Muslim Education Society Karaikal  
Rep. By its Secretary

...Petitioner

Versus

State of Tamil Nadu & Ors.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned has been filed on 6<sup>th</sup> March, 2017 against the final order dated 15<sup>th</sup> November, 2016 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras in W.P. No. 35113 of 2013 which is barred by time by seven days and the same was defective. After curing the defects the Counsel has re-filed the Petition which is also barred by time by five days and Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing and re-filing the Special Leave Petition.

It is submitted that Civil Appeal No. 4320 of 2015 @ Special Leave Petition(C)No. 24240 of 2012 entitled "V.M. GANGADHARAN -VERSUS- MUSLIM EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY & ORS " was listed alongwith connected matters referred to on List of dates was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 6<sup>th</sup> May, 2015, when the Court was pleased to grant the leave and same was registered as Civil Appeal No. 4320 of 2015. Copy of the

...2/-

Record of proceedings dated 6<sup>th</sup> May, 2015 has already been placed as Annexure P-9 at page no. 88 in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

The applications in the matter above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 18<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2017.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to: Mr. P.N. Ramalingam, Advocate

**ASSISTNAT REGISTRAR**

vk